TITLE X- MOTOR VEHICLE CODE

CHAPTER 55 - VEHICLE REGISTRATION, OPERATOR’S LICENSING
AND FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.

Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.

55.1
55.2
55.3
55.4
55.5
55.6
55.7

55.8
55.9
55.10
55.11
55.12
55.13

Operators and Chauffeurs Must be Licensed

Persons Exempt from License

License to be Carried and Exhibited on Demand

Unlawful Use of License

Permitting Unauthorized Minor to Drive

Permitting Unauthorized Person to Drive

Authority of the Tribal Court to Suspend or Revoke Driving
Privileges

Possession and Production of Registration Certificate
Display of Registration Plates

Improper Use of Certificate or Other Evidence of Registration
Seizure of Documents and Plates

Requirement of Financial Responsibility

Penalties

CHAPTER 56 - TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS

Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec

.96.1
.56.2
. 56.3
.56.4
. 56.5
. 56.6
. 96.7

Accidents Involving Death or Personal Injuries

Leaving the Scene of an Accident-Damage to Vehicle

Duty to Give Information and Render Aid

Duty Upon Striking Fixtures or Other Property Upon a Highway
Immediate Notice of Accidents

Written Reports of Accidents

Penalty for Failure to Report

CHAPTER 57 - SPEEDING REGULATION AND OFFENSES

Sec
Sec

.97.1
.97.2

Speed Regulations
Minimum Speed Reqgulations

CHAPTER 58 - OFFENSES CONCERNING PEDESTRIANS

Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec

.58.1
.958.2
.58.3
.58.4
.58.5
. 58.6

Pedestrians’ Right of Way in Crosswalks
Crossing at Other Than Crosswalks

School Crossings

Drivers to Exercise Due Care

Pedestrians to Use Right Half of Crosswalk
Pedestrians on Roadways

CHAPTER 59 - RULES OF THE ROAD

Sec
Sec

Sec.59.2.1

Sec. 59.2.2

.59.1
.99.2

Homicide by Vehicle

Driving Under Influence of Intoxicating Liguor or Drugs
Aqgravated Driving While under the Influence of Intoxicating
Liquor or Drugs

Definitions



Sec.
Sec.
Sec.

Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.

Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.

Sec.
Sec.
Sec.

Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.

59.2.3
59.2.4
59.2.5

59.3
594
59.5
59.6
59.7
59.8
59.9

59.10
59.11
59.12
59.13
59.14
59.15
59.16
59.17
59.18
59.19
59.20
59.21
59.22
59.23
59.24
59.25
59.26
59.26A
59.27
59.28
59.29

59.30
59.31
59.32

59.33
59.34
59.35
59.36
59.37
59.38
59.39
59.40

Penalties.

Implied Consent to Submit to Chemical Test.

Use of Tests in Criminal Actions or Civil Actions; Levels of
Intoxication.

Reckless Driving

Drive on Right of Roadway — Exceptions

Passing Vehicles Proceeding in Opposite Direction
Overtaking a Vehicle on the Left

When Overtaking on the Right is Permitted

Limitations on Overtaking on the Left

Further Limitations on Driving to the Left of Center of
Roadway

Movement of Hazardous Vehicle — Escort to be Furnished
No-Passing Zones

One-Way Roadways and Rotary Traffic Islands

Driving on Roadways Laned for Traffic

Following Too Closely

Driving on Divided Highways

Restricted Access

Required Position and Method of Turning at Intersections
Turning on Curve or Crest of Grade Prohibited

Starting Parked Vehicles

Turning Movements and Required Signals

Signals by Hand and Arm or Signal Device

Method of Giving Hand and Arm Signals

Vehicle Approaching or Entering Intersection

Vehicle Turning Left at Intersection

Vehicles Entering Stop or Yield Intersection
Traffic-Control Signals

Obedience to Any Required Traffic-Control Devices

Stop Before Emerging From Alley or Private Driveway
Vehicle Entering Highway From Private Road or Driveway
Operation of Vehicle on Approach of Authorized Emergency
Vehicles

Authorized Emergency Vehicles

Overtaking and Passing School Bus

Stopping, Standing or Parking Outside of Business or
Residence Districts

Officers Authorized to Remove lllegally Stopped Vehicles
Stopping, Standing or Parking Prohibited in Specified Places
Additional Parking Regulations

Unattended Motor Vehicle

Limitations on Backing

Stopped Vehicles Not to Interfere with Other Traffic
Emergency Signals: Disabled Vehicle

Emergency Signal: Stopped or Parked Vehicles




Sec. 59.41 Red Flags: Stopped Vehicles

Sec. 59.42 Loads on Vehicles

Sec. 59.43 Consumption or Possession of Alcoholic Beverages in Open
Containers in a Motor Vehicle Prohibited; Exceptions.

CHAPTER 60 - EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR SAFETY

Sec. 60.1 Scope and Effect of Regulations

Sec. 60.2 When Lighted Lamps are Required

Sec. 60.3 Visibility Distance and Mounted Height of Lamps

Sec. 60.4 Head Lamps on Motor Vehicles

Sec. 60.5 Tail Lamps

Sec. 60.6 Stop Lamps and Turn Signals Required on Designated Vehicles

Sec. 60.7 Application of Succeeding Sections

Sec. 60.8 Additional Equipment Required on Certain Vehicles

Sec. 60.9 Color of Clearance Lamps, Side Marker Lamps

Sec. 60.10 Lamps and Reflectors--Truck Tractors and Road Tractors

Sec. 60.11 Lamps and Reflectors--Large Semitrailers, Full Trailers, and
House Trailers

Sec. 60.12 Lamps and Reflectors-Small Semitrailers, House Trailers and
Trailers

Sec. 60.13 Lamps and Reflectors-Pole Trailers

Sec. 60.14 Mounting of Reflectors, Clearance Lamps and Side Marker Lamps

Sec. 60.15 Clearance Lamps to Indicate Extreme Width, Height and Length

Sec. 60.16 Side Marker Lamps Combined with Clearance Lamps

Sec. 60.17 Combining Tail and Stop Lamps

Sec. 60.18 Lighting Devices to be Electric

Sec. 60.19 Requirements for Head Lamps and Auxiliary Road Lighting
Lamps

Sec. 60.20 Requirements for Clearance, Side Marker and Other Lamps

Sec. 60.21 Obstructed Lights Not Required

Sec. 60.22 Lamp or Flag on Projecting Load

Sec. 60.23 Lamps on Parked Vehicles

Sec. 60.24 Lamps on Other Vehicles and Equipment

Sec. 60.25 Spot Lamps and Auxiliary Lamps

Sec. 60.26 Signal Lamps and Signal Devices

Sec. 60.27 Multiple-Beam Road Lighting Equipment

Sec. 60.28 Use of Multiple-Beam Road Lighting Equipment

Sec. 60.29 Single-Beam Road Lighting Equipment

Sec. 60.30 Lighting Equipment on Motor-Driven Cycles

Sec. 60.32 Special Restrictions on Lamps

Sec. 60.33 Brakes: Brake Equipment Required

Sec. 60.34 Horns and Warning Devices

Sec. 60.35 Muffler, Prevention of Noises

Sec. 60.36 Mirrors

Sec. 60.37 Windshields Must be Unobstructed and Equipped With Mirrors

Sec. 60.38 Vehicles Without Required Equipment or in Unsafe Condition




Sec. 60.39 Safety Belt Use Required; Exception
Sec. 60.40 Child Passenger Restraint; Enforcement

CHAPTER 61 - PENALTY ASSESSMENTS AND PROCEDURES

Sec. 61.1 Penalty Assessment- Definition- Schedule of Assessments
Sec. 61.2 Penalty Assessment Violation - Option - Effect

Sec. 61.3 Failure to Pay Penalty Assessment

Sec. 61.4 Immediate Appearance Before a Judge

Sec. 61.5 Conduct of Law Enforcement Officer - Notices by Citation
Sec. 61.6 Failure to Obey Notice to Appear
Sec. 61.7 Penalties for Other Violations

CHAPTER 62 - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
Sec. 62.1 Animals on Highway
Sec. 62.2 Putting Glass, Etc. on Highway Prohibited
Sec. 62.3 Improper Opening of Doors
Sec. 62.4 Clinging to Vehicles
Sec. 62.5 Careless Driving
Sec. 62.6 Racing on Highways- Exceptions
Sec. 62.7 Mandatory Use of Protective Helmets
Sec. 62.8 Violations by Persons Owning or Controlling Vehicles

CHAPTER 63 - WORDS AND PHRASES USED IN THIS CODE
Sec. 63.1 Definitions
Sec. 63.2 Types of Vehicles Defined
Sec. 63.3 Types of Persons Defined
Sec. 63.4 Street or Highway
Sec. 63.5 Person-Pedestrian-Driver-Owner
Sec. 63.6 Local Authorities
Sec. 63.7 Streets, Roads, Driveways and Highways
Sec. 63.8 Intersection
Sec. 63.9 Crosswalk
Sec. 63.10 Safety Zone
Sec. 63.11 Stop-Stopping or Standing-Park




