TITLE X - MOTOR VEHICLE CODE

	CHICLE REGISTRATION, OPERATOR'S LICENSING
AN	D FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
Sec. 55.1	Operators and Chauffeurs Must be Licensed
Sec. 55.2	Persons Exempt from License
Sec. 55.3	License to be Carried and Exhibited on Demand
Sec. 55.4	<u>Unlawful Use of License</u>
Sec. 55.5	Permitting Unauthorized Minor to Drive
Sec. 55.6	Permitting Unauthorized Person to Drive
Sec. 55.7	Authority of the Tribal Court to Suspend or Revoke Driving
	<u>Privileges</u>
Sec. 55.8	Possession and Production of Registration Certificate
Sec. 55.9	<u>Display of Registration Plates</u>
Sec. 55.10	Improper Use of Certificate or Other Evidence of Registration
Sec. 55.11	Seizure of Documents and Plates
Sec. 55.12	Requirement of Financial Responsibility
Sec. 55.13	<u>Penalties</u>
CHAPTER 56 - TR	AFFIC ACCIDENTS
Sec. 56.1	Accidents Involving Death or Personal Injuries
Sec. 56.2	Leaving the Scene of an Accident-Damage to Vehicle
Sec. 56.3	Duty to Give Information and Render Aid
Sec. 56.4	Duty Upon Striking Fixtures or Other Property Upon a Highway
Sec. 56.5	Immediate Notice of Accidents
Sec. 56.6	Written Reports of Accidents
Sec. 56.7	Penalty for Failure to Report
CHAPTER 57 - SP	EEDING REGULATION AND OFFENSES
Sec. 57.1	Speed Regulations
Sec. 57.1	Minimum Speed Regulations
Sec. 37.2	Minimum Speed Regulations
CHAPTER 58 - OF	FENSES CONCERNING PEDESTRIANS
Sec. 58.1	Pedestrians' Right of Way in Crosswalks
Sec. 58.2	Crossing at Other Than Crosswalks
Sec. 58.3	School Crossings
Sec. 58.4	Drivers to Exercise Due Care
Sec. 58.5	Pedestrians to Use Right Half of Crosswalk
Sec. 58.6	Pedestrians on Roadways
CHAPTER 59 - RU	ILES OF THE ROAD
Sec. 59.1	Homicide by Vehicle
Sec. 59.2	Driving Under Influence of Intoxicating Liquor or Drugs
Sec. 59.2.1	Aggravated Driving While under the Influence of Intoxicating
	Liquor or Drugs
Sec. 59.2.2	Definitions

Sec. 59.2.3	Penalties.
Sec. 59.2.4	Implied Consent to Submit to Chemical Test.
Sec. 59.2.5	Use of Tests in Criminal Actions or Civil Actions; Levels of
	Intoxication.
Sec. 59.3	Reckless Driving
Sec. 59.4	Drive on Right of Roadway – Exceptions
Sec. 59.5	Passing Vehicles Proceeding in Opposite Direction
Sec. 59.6	Overtaking a Vehicle on the Left
Sec. 59.7	When Overtaking on the Right is Permitted
Sec. 59.8	Limitations on Overtaking on the Left
Sec. 59.9	Further Limitations on Driving to the Left of Center of
	Roadway
Sec. 59.10	Movement of Hazardous Vehicle – Escort to be Furnished
Sec. 59.11	No-Passing Zones
Sec. 59.12	One-Way Roadways and Rotary Traffic Islands
Sec. 59.13	Driving on Roadways Laned for Traffic
Sec. 59.14	Following Too Closely
Sec. 59.15	Driving on Divided Highways
Sec. 59.16	Restricted Access
Sec. 59.17	Required Position and Method of Turning at Intersections
Sec. 59.18	Turning on Curve or Crest of Grade Prohibited
Sec. 59.19	Starting Parked Vehicles
Sec. 59.20	Turning Movements and Required Signals
Sec. 59.21	Signals by Hand and Arm or Signal Device
Sec. 59.22	Method of Giving Hand and Arm Signals
Sec. 59.23	Vehicle Approaching or Entering Intersection
Sec. 59.24	Vehicle Turning Left at Intersection
Sec. 59.25	Vehicles Entering Stop or Yield Intersection
Sec. 59.26	Traffic-Control Signals
Sec. 59.26A	Obedience to Any Required Traffic-Control Devices
Sec. 59.27	Stop Before Emerging From Alley or Private Driveway
Sec. 59.28	Vehicle Entering Highway From Private Road or Driveway
Sec. 59.29	Operation of Vehicle on Approach of Authorized Emergency
	<u>Vehicles</u>
Sec. 59.30	Authorized Emergency Vehicles
Sec. 59.31	Overtaking and Passing School Bus
Sec. 59.32	Stopping, Standing or Parking Outside of Business or
	Residence Districts
Sec. 59.33	Officers Authorized to Remove Illegally Stopped Vehicles
Sec. 59.34	Stopping, Standing or Parking Prohibited in Specified Places
Sec. 59.35	Additional Parking Regulations
Sec. 59.36	<u>Unattended Motor Vehicle</u>
Sec. 59.37	<u>Limitations on Backing</u>
Sec. 59.38	Stopped Vehicles Not to Interfere with Other Traffic
Sec. 59.39	Emergency Signals: Disabled Vehicle
Sec. 59.40	Emergency Signal: Stopped or Parked Vehicles

	Sec. 59.41	Red Flags: Stopped Vehicles
	Sec. 59.42	Loads on Vehicles
	Sec. 59.43	Consumption or Possession of Alcoholic Beverages in Open
		Containers in a Motor Vehicle Prohibited; Exceptions.
~~~ . ~		
CHAP	-	IPMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR SAFETY
	Sec. 60.1	Scope and Effect of Regulations
	Sec. 60.2	When Lighted Lamps are Required
	Sec. 60.3	Visibility Distance and Mounted Height of Lamps
	Sec. 60.4	Head Lamps on Motor Vehicles
	Sec. 60.5	Tail Lamps
	Sec. 60.6	Stop Lamps and Turn Signals Required on Designated Vehicles
	Sec. 60.7	Application of Succeeding Sections
	Sec. 60.8	Additional Equipment Required on Certain Vehicles
	Sec. 60.9	Color of Clearance Lamps, Side Marker Lamps
	Sec. 60.10	Lamps and ReflectorsTruck Tractors and Road Tractors
	Sec. 60.11	Lamps and ReflectorsLarge Semitrailers, Full Trailers, and
		House Trailers
	Sec. 60.12	Lamps and Reflectors-Small Semitrailers, House Trailers and
		<u>Trailers</u>
	Sec. 60.13	<u>Lamps and Reflectors-Pole Trailers</u>
	Sec. 60.14	Mounting of Reflectors, Clearance Lamps and Side Marker Lamps
	Sec. 60.15	Clearance Lamps to Indicate Extreme Width, Height and Length
	Sec. 60.16	Side Marker Lamps Combined with Clearance Lamps
	Sec. 60.17	Combining Tail and Stop Lamps
	Sec. 60.18	Lighting Devices to be Electric
	Sec. 60.19	Requirements for Head Lamps and Auxiliary Road Lighting
		<u>Lamps</u>
	Sec. 60.20	Requirements for Clearance, Side Marker and Other Lamps
	Sec. 60.21	Obstructed Lights Not Required
	Sec. 60.22	Lamp or Flag on Projecting Load
	Sec. 60.23	Lamps on Parked Vehicles
	Sec. 60.24	Lamps on Other Vehicles and Equipment
	Sec. 60.25	Spot Lamps and Auxiliary Lamps
	Sec. 60.26	Signal Lamps and Signal Devices
	Sec. 60.27	Multiple-Beam Road Lighting Equipment
	Sec. 60.28	Use of Multiple-Beam Road Lighting Equipment
	Sec. 60.29	Single-Beam Road Lighting Equipment
	Sec. 60.30	Lighting Equipment on Motor-Driven Cycles
	Sec. 60.32	Special Restrictions on Lamps
	Sec. 60.33	Brakes: Brake Equipment Required
	Sec. 60.34	Horns and Warning Devices
	Sec. 60.35	Muffler, Prevention of Noises
	Sec. 60.36	Mirrors
	Sec. 60.37	Windshields Must be Unobstructed and Equipped With Mirrors
	Sec. 60.38	Vehicles Without Required Equipment or in Unsafe Condition
		* * *

Sec. 60.39	Safety Belt Use Required; Exception
Sec. 60.40	Child Passenger Restraint; Enforcement
CHAPTER 61 - PEN	ALTY ASSESSMENTS AND PROCEDURES
Sec. 61.1	Penalty Assessment- Definition- Schedule of Assessments
Sec. 61.2	Penalty Assessment Violation - Option - Effect
Sec. 61.3	Failure to Pay Penalty Assessment
Sec. 61.4	Immediate Appearance Before a Judge
Sec. 61.5	Conduct of Law Enforcement Officer - Notices by Citation
Sec. 61.6	Failure to Obey Notice to Appear
Sec. 61.7	Penalties for Other Violations
CHAPTER 62 - MISO	CELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
Sec. 62.1	Animals on Highway
Sec. 62.2	Putting Glass, Etc. on Highway Prohibited
Sec. 62.3	Improper Opening of Doors
Sec. 62.4	Clinging to Vehicles
Sec. 62.5	Careless Driving
Sec. 62.6	Racing on Highways- Exceptions
Sec. 62.7	Mandatory Use of Protective Helmets
Sec. 62.8	Violations by Persons Owning or Controlling Vehicles
CHAPTED 63 WOI	RDS AND PHRASES USED IN THIS CODE
Sec. 63.1	Definitions
Sec. 63.2	Types of Vehicles Defined
Sec. 63.3	Types of Persons Defined
Sec. 63.4	Street or Highway
Sec. 63.5	Person-Pedestrian-Driver-Owner
Sec. 63.6	Local Authorities
Sec. 63.7	Streets, Roads, Driveways and Highways
Sec. 63.7	Intersection
Sec. 63.9	Crosswalk
Sec. 63.10	
Sec. 63.10 Sec. 63.11	Safety Zone Stop Stopping or Standing Pork
Sec. 03.11	Stop-Stopping or Standing-Park